A5 Groshanm Shiceed

London
EC2v 7BG
Tel 020 7131 4000
eve n : Fas 020 7131 4001
PO Box 79001 London EC2P 2TF
PARTNERS wrw.evelyn.com
Private & Confidential
Registrar of Companies
Companies House .
Crown Way *RCVEZV2K*
Cardiff RES 24/01/2024 #42
CF14 3UZ COMPANIES HOUSE
Dear Sirs
Hel%-me-%ark.com Limited {subject to a company voluntary arrangement) {the “CVA")
igh Court of Justice No. 001718 of 2021
_Company Number - Q2884086 = (=< 200 .

Following the making of a court order by District Judge Wales sitting in the High Court of Justice, The
Business and Property Courts in Bristol with court reference number; BR-2023-BRS-000008 dated 7
November 2023, Andrew Stephen McGill has been removed as one of the joint supervisors with effect
from 7 November 2023 following his decision to leave Evelyn Partners LLP.

Yin Lie Lee was appointed as the replacement joint supervisor with effect from 7 Novermnber 2023,
Should you have any gueries, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Yours faithfully

7.4 0 Coet?

Finbarr O'Connell
Joint Supervisor

Enc.

Evelyn Partners LLP
R T A ) .

[ R o o T e T !
T e tat LTI IR LR | S IS KT I I .
i H o et ol sane b o




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No:

BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS IN BRISTOL
INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES LIST (ChD)

IN THE MATTER OF AN OFFICE HOLDER

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

-“,__--—/‘
BR-2023-BRS-000009
BETWEEN:

ANDREW STEPHEN MCGILL

APPLICANT

and

{1) GREGORY ANDREW PALFREY
{2) CHRISTOPHER ALLEN

(3} FINBARR THOMAS O'CONNELL
(4) NIGEL IAN FOX
(5) DAVID BRIDGE

(6) ADAM HENRY STEPHENS
(7) HENRY ANTHONY SHINNERS

(8) CLARE LLOYD

NDENT.

ORDER

BEFORE District Judge Wales siting at Bristol Civil Justice Centre, Number 2 Reddliff Street, BS1 6GR

UPON THE APFPLICATION of the Applicant for a block transfer order under Chapter 6 {Sub-division B) of Part
12 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“Rules”)

AND UPON READING the evidence and noting that the joint office-holders and proposed replacement office-
holders have provided signed caonsents to the proposed appointments

IT 1S ORDERED THAT:

1. Any of the cases listed in the schedules attached to this Order which are proceeding in the County Court
are transferred to the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Bristol solely for the
purposes of this Order and thereafter are transferred back 1o the original court.

2. Any of the cases listed in the schedules attached to this Order which are proceeding in the High Court of
Justice, Busingss and Property Courts of England and Wales or in a Business and Property Courts
District Registry (other than at the Business and Property Courts in Bristol} are transferred to the High
Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Bristol solely for the purposes of this Order and
thereatfter are transferred back to the original court,

Administration appeintments — Schedule A

3. The Applicant is removed from his office as administrator of the companies listed in Schedule A attached
to this Order with immediate effect,



4, Christopher Allen is appointed as administrator in substitution of the Applicant in respect of Preston Paving
{UK) Limited, details of which appointment are listed in Schedule A, and shall replace the Applicant as the
nominated joint-liquidator under the terms of the Administrators' proposals for the purposes of placing the
company into creditors voluntary liquidation.

5. Yin Lie Lee is appointed as administrator in substitution of the Applicant in respect of the companies which
are set out in Schedule A hereto in which she is identified as proposed replacement IP and shall replace the
Applicant as the nominated joint-liguidator under the terms of the Administrators' proposals for the purposes
of placing the company into creditars voluntary liquidation.

Trustee in Bankruptcy Appointments — Schedule B

6. The Applicant is removed from his office as trustee in bankruptcy of the individuals listed in Schedule B
attached to this Order with immediate effect.

7. Nigel lan Fox is appointed as trustee in bankruptcy in substitution of the Applicant in respect of the individuals
listed in Schedule B hereto in which he is identified as proposed replacement |P,

8. David Bridge is appointed as trustee in bankruptcy in substitution of the Applicant in respect of the individuals
listed in Schedule B hereto in which he is identified as proposed replacement [P

Company Voluntary Arrangement Appointments — Schedule C

9. The Applicant is removed from his office as supervisor of the companies listed in Schedule C attached
to this order with immediate effect.

10. Yin Lie Lee is appointed as supervisor in substitution of the Applicant in respect of the companies which are
set out in Schedule C hereto in which she is identified as proposed replacement IP.

Creditors Voluntary Liguidation Appointments — Schedule D

11. The Applicant is removed from his office as liquidator of the companies listed in Schedule D attached to this
order with immediate effect.

12. Martyn Ewing is appointed as liquidator in substitution of the Applicant in respect of Arc Multi-Metal Services
Limited, details of which appointment are set out in Schedule D hereto.

13. Gregory Andrew Palfrey is appointed as liquidator in substitution of the Applicant in respect of the companies
which are set out in Schedule D hereto in which he is identified as proposed replacement IP.

14. Christopher Allen is appointed as liguidator in substitution of the Applicant in respect of the companies which
are set out in Schedule D hereto in which he is identified as proposed replacement |P.

Members Voluntary Liquidation Appointments — Schedule E

15. The Applicant is removed from his office as liquidator of the companies listed in Schedules E with
immediate effect.

16. Gregory Andrew Palfrey is appointed as liquidator in substitution of the Applicant in respect of the companies
which are set out in Schedule E hereto in which he is identified as proposed replacement IP.

17. Christopher Allen is appointed as liquidator in substitution of the Applicant in respect of the companies which
are set out in Schedule E hereto in which he is identified as proposed replacement IP.



Compulsory Liquidation Appointments — Schedule F

18.

19.

20.

The Applicant is removed frem his office as liquidator of the companies listed in Schedules F with
immediate effect.

Gregory Andrew Palfrey is appeointed as liquidator in substitution of the Applicant in respect of the companies
which are set ocutin Schedule F hereto in which he is identified as proposed replacement IP.

Christopher Allen is appointed as liquidator in substitution of the Applicant in respect of the companies which
are set out in Schedule F hereto in which he is identified as proposed replacement IP.

Conseguential crders

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

Where in any matter an office holder is as a consequence of this Order appointed jointly with ancther,
the office holders shall be entitled to act jeintly and severalty.

In respect of any existing court applications or proceedings arising out of any of the matters listed at
Scheduies A to F of this Order, the Applicant shall be removed as a party and (as the case may be) the
replacement office holder shall be substituted for the Applicant by virtue of this Order and pursuant to
Rule 12.37(1)(e) of the Rules. '

Creditors (and in the case of solvent liquidations, members} shall be given notice of this Order, and the
provision for liberty to apply set out herein, by an advertisement notice in the Londen Gazette placed
within 28 days of the date of the Effective Time.,

There shall be liberty to each creditor (or in the case of solvent liquidations, each member) to apply to
vary or discharge this Order insofar as it relates to the estate of which they are a creditor (or member)
within 28 days of the advertisement of this order in the London Gazette.

In each Administration and Company Voluntary Arrangement listed in Schedules A and C respectively
where the Applicant is removed from his appeintments as an administrator or supervisor by virtue of this
Order he shall be released frem all liability in respect of his acts and omissions in relation to his conduct
as office-hclder with effect from 28 days from the date when the relevant notice referred to in paragraph
26 has been placed. In the event that a creditor {or in the case of a solvent liquidation, a member) makes
an application pursuant to paragraph 24 of this Order seeking to vary the provisions of this paragraph
25 then the discharge in respect of that company shall take effect from such time as the application is
discontinued, dismissed or as may be specified by court order,

The parties and the replacement office holders appointed by this Qrder have liberty to apply to amend
this Order.

The costs of the application shall be borne by Evelyn Parthers LLP,

Date: 7t Navember 2023




U1y Jeydoisiayy

331 3N UIA

827 817 WA

EEFETR T

231 3 WA

4l Wawade|daJ pasodold

dl yuno wior

suaydais AudH wepy

suaydais AUaH wepy

suaydai5 Aluap wepy

suaydals Auuay wepy

dl PAY L Bujof

Aayyjed
malpuy Alodalg

|[PUu03,0
Ssewoy ] Jiequiy

|RPUUOD.O
SEWOoL ) JIEQUH

[IPUU0D,0
SBWIOY] Jiequiy

lleuuc),0
SEWOY] Jiequly

92N
uaydals malpuy

9PN
uaydays malpuy

1121
uaydais maspuy

SN
uaydaig maspuy

INDIN
uaydalg maipuy

di

SP6000 -T20Z-42

LTPP00 -6TOT-HD

SZP00 -6TOZ-HD

£TP100 -610Z-HD

¥Trr00 -6T0Z-H)

FJualzjal LUNo)

LeaerzLisi

610Z/L0/¥0

610¢/L0/¥0

610Z/£0/¥0

610Z/L0/v0

uo pajuloddy

pauwr [N}
duined uoisaly

pajw sjejuay
modse|s 1si14 Jied

pouwn sjequay
YIMIED 1541 Hieg

pauwr] sploysald
15114 yed

palLE] yHMIRD
Hed s djaH

TN

mcoz.mbm_.:_E_uq — ¥ 9npayds



samdniyueg - g ajnpayos

usydors ma Luu:_.u £10z 4o BBLEN 610Z/0L/LL hmmmwo_u

uaydais B_M_Nu_.hr“ §LozJoSECN 610Z/QL/LL I1¥ 3eben

wgdosmoipuy ORI g e

usydalg Bﬁ_ﬂﬂd 6102 40 8200 ON 610Z/01/51 ppoL eine)

usydas .s_w__m_vuﬂ__.“ sraziovoN 610Z/0L/L) :m.ﬁ“_mw_ﬂm—

uaydals Z_M_Wﬂd Froeso ee N SLOZAO0L/LL uiew Emww__w_.

x04 ue| ja3|N a8puig pineq woudas szmw_mu___‘“ ZT0Z 40 §9ZT ON 0202/20/vT G 981035
x04 ue| @3N a3plg pieq uaydais ma ._u“”.”_. BT0Z JO93E ON 6L0Z/0L/LE mvhmsumhw“mw“mu
uaydals Bw._ww_\“ erocozpon stoz/T1/0 y8uig Evmw._mm_.“

uaydsis B_m_...“u:__..“ Fropses e 6L0Z/0L/LL v_>mMm>E:Mmrﬂ“>w

— B_M___.W_u:__.“ 9I0T Jo ZITT ON 6LOZ/OL/LL Emnﬁ_._mmﬁ_wﬁw

di Juawadeidad pasodoid dl EIIEIETETRT Tal] uo pajuleddy BWEeN a5eD)



X04 ue| [98IN

agplg paeq

a8pa piea

%04 ue| {28IN

x04 ue| |3y

%04 ue| [PHIN

x04 uej [39IN

x04 ue| (23IN

a8pug pmeg

#8pug pineq

x04 ue| 28N

xa4 ue| PN

28pug pineq

a8pug piaeg

23pug preq

a8plug pwmea

28pug pieq

®od ue| eAIN

92w
uaydalrs malpuy

NDAIN
uaydals malpuy

uaydals matpuy

Il
uaydals malpuy

99N
uaydans malpuy

93N
uaydans malpuy

192N
uaydals malpuy

193N
uaydals maipuy

6T0Z 40 9998805 ON

8T0Z JO 0961 ON

LT0C 40 68 ON

9T0Z JO OET ON

QT 0 LGT ON

LT0T Jo 6 ON

810 JO 795 ON

6TOZ O EV ON

BI0Z JO TSPI ON

610Z/11/v0

6LOZ/OL/LL

610Z/0L/11

6102/0L/LL

0Z0Z/£0/91

6L0Z/OL/LL

GLOC/OL/LL

610Z/11/90

6LOZ/OL/LL

ysiem
SR JUSDUIA

[eysien uanaly

uaddoo)
UISSAIPUOCS

wessny pifeg

ussJapuy
U WY
pue uosiapuy
aulined vy
0JepQ au|ney

pAQN L2Q0Y |33IN

plojuieg
P42 |(BIN

1BMIES LIUE
pawweyoy

1uag
uBLeN SNIJBA



LT VT

az AN uk

397 a7 ulp

3319 uA

331 91 WA

33781 WA

337 ar] ulA

dl uawade|das pasodald

pAon aepd

phen 3sey

pAon azed

pAo[ alepd

pAo1 218D

pAof] 21e)3

pAon aiep

dl yuno4 jutor

Susydals Aluay Wepy

suayda1s AluaH wepy

suaydals Atuay wepy

suaydals Aluap Wepy

suaydais AluaH Wepy

suaydals Auay wepy

Suaydals Auay Wepy

dl pAyLuior

lIBUua),0
sewoy] Jiequid

l13uua),Q
Sewoy) iequiy

lIPuusy o
SEWIOY] Jiequid

[ EST el X}
Sewoy| Jequyy

l|8uuad,0
sewoy] Jequiy

113uu0d,0
SEUWIOY Y Hlequiy

IECLIsw Ao}
SBLUOY ] JIBgUIY

dl puo2ag oy

19531
uaydais maipuy

152N
uaydals maspuy

N9IN
uaydans maipuy

okl ]
uaydais maipuy

19N
uaydajg maspuy

92N
uaydaig maIpuy

9
uaydaig melpuy

dt

OTLT00-TZ0Z-YD

BTLIN0-TZOZ-4D

PLLTO0-TZOZ-HD

ETLIQO-TTOZ-HD

TLLIN0-1Z02-4)

6TLI00-TZ0Z-4D

LTLTOD-TTOT- YD

ERVEYETETRTL Ivg)

swuawasuelry Aseyunjop Auedwod — 3 ajnpayas

120Z/0T/¥1

1Z0Z/0T/vT

1202/01/¥1

1Z0Z/0T/¥1

TZ0Z/01/t1

1Z0Z/0T/vT

1Z0Z/0T/¥T

uo pavioddy

Papwny
Juiyied uodiy
UoIN7 UOpUO]

paywin woayled
-3uw-diay

PRUWIT HIIMIED
Nied 2 diaH

paywn
|euapIsaY
1035 AdjseH

pauwn
[eqe|9 35414 dnoio

PY1 Yo1meD
Bunyred |leyded

pajiwn
[y31m1ED)} S|RIUSY
Auyied Hodny

awep ased



aat an uiA

337 917 WA

297 ar] UlA

237 2 ulA

a7 3N ulA

837 817 UIA

237 817 LIA

pAo|T 3l

pAo(] 21D

pAap 3Je)d

phoj1 e

PAO[T 21815

pAop7 aseD

pAo|) auep

suaydals Aluay wepy

suaydals AUaH Wepy

[[EL0 No]
SBLWIOY ] Jiequly

[[2Uue),0
SBUIOY) lJequiy

suaydals AIUSH wepy

suBydeIg AIUSH wepy

suaydas AlUaH wepy

l|BuUo}.Q
SEWOY ] JIequid

[[puve3,0
Sewoy ] JJequid

l|puuol,g
sewoy] liequiy

suaydayg Ausy wepy

suaydalg AlusH wepy

l[PUU0l,0
sewoy) Jequid

[IELELaRe)
SeWoyY ) Jieguid

[lto ]
u=ydals maipuy

[Lioll]
uaydals maipuy

[[Ea=l]
uaydais maipuy

23N
uaydas maJpuy

M9OIW
uaydays malpuy

O3
uaydas maspuy

o3
uaydals malpuy

9TLI00-TZOZ-HD

CZLTO0 -TZOT-4D

0TLT00 -1Z02-¥D

ETLT00 -TZOC-HO

vZLI00 -TTOT-¥D

STLTOO -TZOZ-HD

CTLT00 -TZ0Z-H¥O

1Z0Z/0T/¥1

120Z/01/v1

1Z0Z/0T/PT

TZ0Z/0T/YT

120Z/0T/v1

1ZOZ/OT/PT

Tzoz/oT/v1

paywi yledAey

pajun
podAys 15114 yied

paawn
Wawateuew
18113 aeg

patiwin 114 yed

AW S|eIUIY
modse|n 15iid Yed

paywy sjeluay
FIIMIED I5J14 YJEed

pauWI spjoyaasy
3814 ed



u3|ly jaydoisuyd

ua||y Jaydolsuyd

A3y|ed maupuy Alodag

Asljleg maspuy Aodaio

Asuy|ed maipuy Aodaug

Adujled maspuy Aodaug

Buim3 uAuew

dl Juawade|das pasodoly

dI yunoy Julor

dl PAIYL 3ulor

Aaljjed maipuy AioBaig

xo4 ue| |a81N

u3|[ Jaydorsiayd

uaj|y Jaydoisuy)

ua|y Jaydaisuy

ual|y Jeydolsuyd

SIBuUYS AuoLiuy Auay

dl Puo23s Juiof

IO
uaydayg malpuy

93N
usydays maspuy

92N
uaydais malpuy

93N
udydals malpuy

[[Lbag]
uaydsls malpuy

DIN
uaydals malpuy

9IW
uaydays maipuy

di

S107/70/92

GLOZ/OL/LL

0Z0Z/80/ET

0207/80/1T

0202/80/21

£20Z/80/L0

gT0Z/11/ST

PIUIIB)

unoy uo pajuicddy

suonepinbil Alelunjop \s101pal) — @ 3|NpayYIs

pauwn xuwnods

paywn
wawadeuey
SRR BIOYSHO

pauwi dnous
ySnopaeq Auey

palwn

{PIIng MmaN}
yanojaHey AlleH
paywn
(Sunaenuod)
yano|xieq Auey

paywn
{uoang saweyy)
sanddnsg [e21323)3

PaYIWI 5891035
IBDW-RINN 21y

aweN asen




usqy NN UaydIis pajwn
saydosuyy Aaijied maipuy Aio83.10) MaJlpuy 2eoz/60/L0 Y1 404 3N
T . T Coere o o e . T (paywn
Aalyed |BUCHEUIIY
) ayda -
MIpuy ua(ly Jaydoisiyd 23 r.._....u_ cum r102/90/52 salydesn asnea)
AoBaig puv AjtBuLIoy) paywn
_ : LTEE pieswey
uB||y , 1AW uaydarg paywny
Jaydoisuyy Aasjjed ma.puy Alosaid Mmalpuy 2z0z/e0/€0 ||[SMXBIN UUB|D
Assyeq DI uaydas Yaun _..HM_.._ w
malpuy uayjy 1aydoasuyd ) M3 720T/S0/11 st
puy SWwooy
Mo8alg
B3] SI|-2p-INal4
uajly NN vaydalg paywr Hin)
Jaydaoisuy) Aaijleg maspuy A1o33i0 MaIpUY Ezoe/vo/se 8 peaH puciuelg
|.. >u.¢_mm T o - o ‘ o o - T ’ ‘ o
24 Uayday
MaIpuy ua||y saydaisuyd O suusw £202/50/1E
AoBaln
ul||y 193 uaydas
Aljjed malpuy AxoFal S} POYPL
Jaydorsyy J|Bd maipuy o maIpuy TT0Z/60/6T Pajiun plojpug
uajly 1D vaydais panwn
saydorsys Aayjjed maipuy Asedalo O TT0T/60/L0 Sunizies sug
>m“_h_|m.n_ . o . T . o - o paiuin
D) ayda
MUY valpy saydonsuyy  "OPW ,“,MEM ZT0Z/50/11 (auawdopaaq}
AoFaig SN0 IV
...}lm‘_um._..m.n_ . o .. . o - S . [[Liaa]i] _.._wr_n_wum uwt:.:.._
MBIpuy uaj|y Jaydoisuyd ; z20T/50/91 o
Alodain MaJpuy {a1e2) snJo v
ualy 1193 uaydals .
k] 9 :
Joydorsug | x04 ue| 28Iy MaIpUY 0z0T/T0/5T pauwn vI:g
dl uno
swale|ds) did 4 dl PayL wior d| puolas jukof dl ERITETETEYRE (0] uo pajuioddy 3WeN ase]
pasodald o

suollepinby| Alejunjoa S13quiajy — 3 a|npayds



us||y
Jaydoisuys

Aauyled
maipuy

A108a15

Aayped
maipuy
Aofaig

us|ly
Jaydoisuyd

N wm.c_ma
Mmalpuy
AoBaig

o >.wt_mn_

Mmalpuy
AloBaig

x04 ue| jadiN

u3|)y Jaydoysuyy

uayy Jaydolsuyd

Aaujed malpuy AoB8ain

uajly Jaydoisuydy

u3||y Jaydojsuyd

1153 uaydag
Malpuy

93N uaydays
Maipuy

192w uaydals
Malpuy

11924 usydals
malpuy

11192 uaydag
malpuy

WO usydals
Mapuy

Zz0z/To1T

0Z0Z/€0/1E

z202/50/02

(RAVATA V]

zzoz/1o/0t

Zz0z/To/0t1

paywn
saiuadold |eaws)

pauwn
Sjuawysaall
|eaided ewdig
{pauwI 3N
snsefag Ajsanloy)
pajwn 1

Asedan ay)|snseday

PAYWIT SIAIS SIaMY

paywn ssuipjoH
Auadoud sweyiea

paywn
Juawdolanag
Auadold sweyles]



ujly
1aydoisuyd

usjty
Jaydoisuyn

Aalyed
matpuy Aodaig

AaJjed
maipuy Aodaig

dl Juawuasejday
pasodoug

xo4 ue| [adIN

x04 ue| 9N

ua||y Jaydoysyy
uay|y Jaydoisiyy
dl Y3ino4 Jujof

dl 1y susor dl pueaas uiof

Moo uaydals malpuy

DI uaydalg malpuy

Moo uaydals malpuy

1521y uayds)s malpuy

dl

BT0Z JO 890E

09000 -NVW-6T0Z-HD

£500000 -MY-0202-42

985800-6T0Z-4D

ERUEICTEFRE o)

221

6L0Z/OL/LL Auiadoid 1 pue w
pauwn

s3uipjoH Auadold
UO0J10EIURSUY

0zoz/10/82

 panwin
{uondruysuod)
ydnoJie4 AvleH

ozoz/Lofee

070Z/L0/60  pauwn N spueny

uo pajioddy IUeN ase)

suoliepinbry Asosindwo? - 4 3inpayds



